
 
 

Date Not Specified 
 
 

Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Adur) 
 

Date: 
 

12 March 2024 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Shoreham Centre, QEII Room 
 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Carson Albury, Kevin Boram, Angus Dunn (Vice-
Chair), Emma Evans, Steve Neocleous and Neil Parkin (Chairman) 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
  
 
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Adur Joint Strategic Sub Committee meeting held 

on 1 February 2024, copies of which have previously been circulated. 
  

3. Public Question Time   
 

Public Document Pack



 To receive any questions from members of the public. 
 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Thursday 7 March 2024 to  
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Thursday 7 March 2024 to  
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
 
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

5. Items raised under urgency provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

  
6. Housing Improvement Plan: March 2024 Progress Report  (Pages 5 - 50) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Housing and Communities, copy attached 

as item 6 
  

7. 3rd Quarter Capital Investment Programme & Projects Monitoring 2023/24  
(Pages 51 - 64) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, copy 

attached as item 7 
  

8. Development of a Community Hub at the site of the Southwick FC football 
ground  (Pages 65 - 72) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, copy 

attached as item 8 
  

9. Exploration of response and options available for the Old School House 
Motion  (Pages 73 - 90) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Housing and Communities, copy attached 

as item 9 
 

 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our website for one 
year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be recording any 
discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating For Legal Services enquiries relating to 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


to this meeting please contact: this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
email: chris.cadman-dando@adur-
worthing.gov.uk 

Andrew Mathias  
Senior Solicitor – Legal Services  
01903 221032  
andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
21 March 2024:

Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
14 March 2024

Key Decision [No]

Ward(s) Affected:All Adur

Housing Improvement Plan: March 2024 Progress Report

Report by the Director for Housing and Communities

Executive Summary

Purpose

1.1. This report provides a progress overview of the Housing
Improvement Plan to both the Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
and the Joint Audit and Governance Committee, following the
self-referral to the Regulator for Social Housing earlier this year.

1.2. Previous reports shared with both these committees have detailed
the rationale for the self-referral, the response from the Regulator,
and the scope of the work planned to address these issues in Adur
Homes. This report sets out a summary of the work underway, the
progress being made to improve performance and meet the required
standards, and the issues that remain. The purpose and focus of all
of this work is about delivering the Council’s mission to ensure that
everyone has a safe, secure and sustainable home.

1.3. This report provides an update on the progress being made on the
outstanding Audit Actions, which have been integrated into the
Improvement Plan. This includes an update on work being done to
address outstanding Freedom of Information Act requests.

1.4. This work contributes to the delivery of the Council’s mission to
ensure that everyone has a safe, secure and sustainable home.

5

Agenda Item 6



Recommendations

The Joint Audit and Governance Committee is asked to:

1.5. Note the good progress being made to ensure that Adur Homes
becomes fully compliant with regulatory standards and the wider
programme of transformation to create safe, secure and sustainable
homes for our residents.

1.6. Consider the progress being made on the outstanding audit actions
as captured in paragraph 9.

1.7. Note the progress being made with the overdue Freedom of
Information Request at paragraph 2.1 (12) of this Report.

1.8. Note the progress being made in respect of complaints and that the
wider changes around complaints policy is being reported to this
committee under a separate report.

1.9. To agree to future update reports being brought to this committee
every 6 months during 2024/5 during the second year of the
Improvement Plan.

The Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee is asked to:

1.10. Note the good progress being made to ensure that Adur Homes
becomes fully compliant with regulatory standards and the wider
programme of transformation to create safe, secure and sustainable
homes for our residents.

1.11. Extend the interim policies previously agreed by this committee for
2024/5. The polices are listed in 1.19 and will be reviewed during
2024/25.

1.12. Note the progress being made with the overdue Freedom of
Information Request at paragraph 2.1 (12) of this Report.

1.13. Note the progress being made with regard to the progress being
made on complaints and that the wider changes around complaints
policy is being reported to the Joint Audit and Governance Committee

6



Background context

1.14. Members are reminded that reports are presented to this committee to
provide an update on the work in progress following the self-referral to
the regulator for social housing. This work is being developed through
the Improvement Plan, which is now over halfway through the first year
of a two year plan.

1.15. Our focus is on the delivery of good, safe and sustainable homes for all
our residents, whose safety and wellbeing is paramount. There is a
strong commitment to ensuring that our social housing in Adur meets
this ambition.

1.16. Whilst this initial plan is work being carried out over the medium term, it
is important to state that programme to improvement will require longer
term transformation and work is being developed and referenced in this
report.

1.17. Officers continue to meet with the Regulator for Social Housing on a
monthly basis to review the elements of the improvement plan that
relate to the self-referral, notably health, safety and compliance, decent
homes and damp and mould.

1.18. Finally, Members are also reminded about the legislative change
underway through the new Social Housing (Regulation) Act.
Preparations are underway to ensure that Adur Homes is compliant
with these changes.

Interim Polices

1.19. Adur Joint Strategic Sub Committee previsout approved a num
[...]
51,561 £435,256 £474,783 £481,745 £2,694,758 £485,776 £411,180* £430,751* £532,363* *final figures not yet available Monthly

12
Number of people sleeping rough across the month/quarter - 
Worthing 58 in total 33 34 38 65 in total 27 28 23 29 Monthly

Housing Development
7 Number of new property commencements 0 74 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Monthly
8 Number of new property completions 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 Monthly

Private Sector Housing 
9 New service requests received 79 359 20 27 31 78 27 23 19 35 Monthly

10 New enforcement notices issued  15 101 2 7 6 15 6 2 8 12 Monthly

50



Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
12th March 2024

Key Decision : No

Ward(s) Affected: All

3rd Quarter Capital Investment Programme & Projects Monitoring 2023/24

Report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This report updates the Sub-Committee on the progress made on the delivery
of the 2023/24 Capital Investment Programme for Adur District Council. The
programme includes schemes which support the delivery of services by the
Joint Services Committee.

1.2 The following appendices have been attached to this report:

Appendix 1: Adur District Council Capital Monitoring Summary
Appendix 2: Adur District Council Reprofiled Budgets

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Adur Sub Committee of the Joint Strategic Committee is asked to:

i) To note the reprofiling of the Adur District capital schemes as advised in
paragraph 6.1 and appendix 2

ii) To approve the changes to the current schemes as set out in section 6.2
report.

51

Agenda Item 7



3. CONTEXT

3.1 In accordance with the Councils’ Capital Strategy, the Capital Working Group
oversees the implementation and progress of both Councils’ Capital
Investment Programmes.

3.2 The Capital Working Group meets regularly and monitors the programme’s
progress and finance, seeking to address any problems at an early stage in
order for schemes to be completed within budget and timescales. Where
problems are highlighted the Group considers possible remedies including
virements between schemes, reprofiling of budgets between years and the
withdrawal of schemes from the programme when schemes are unable to
proceed. This could be due to resourcing problems, time delays or other
factors beyond the Council’s control.

3.3 Full summaries of the progress of all the schemes in the 2023/24 Capital
Investment Programmes are prepared each quarter highlighting:

Schemes with significant challenges Red

Schemes where progress is being closely monitored Amber

Schemes progressing well Green

Schemes where progress is beyond officers’ control #

Schemes with financial issues £

Schemes where progress has improved ⇧

Schemes where progress has deteriorated ⇩

3.4 The Capital Working Group also ensures that capital schemes are approved
within financial regulations.

3.5 Financial Regulations require officers to report each project on completion.

4. PROGRESS OF THE ADUR DISTRICT COUNCIL 2023/24 CAPITAL
INVESTMENT PROGRAMME – Feb 2024

4.1 There are 82 schemes in the 2023/24 current capital investment programme
which are progressing as follows:

Number of
schemes

Percentage
%

Schemes completed 17 20.7%
Schemes which are progressing satisfactorily 60 73.2%
Schemes where progress is being closely
monitored

5 6.1%

Schemes with significant challenges or financial
issues

0 0%

52



4.2 A summary of the financial movements of the 2023/24 Capital Investment
Programme is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. A summary of the
progress of all the schemes in the 2023/24 Capital Investment Programme is
available from the Council’s Intranet.

5.0 SUCCESSES AND CHALLENGES IN THE 2023/24 ADUR DISTRICT
COUNCIL CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME

5.1. The following schemes are progressing well:

5.1.1. Adur Homes Capital Investment Programme

The Adur Homes Capital Investment Programme for 2023/24 was initially
approved by Council in February 2023. Following the appointment of a new
Head of Property, the proposed
[...]
ouncils’ Capital Investment Programmes.

● The Councils’ reputation or relationship with our partners or community
is taken into account when capital schemes are assessed for inclusion
in the Councils’ Capital Investment Programmes.

● Resourcing, risk management (including health and safety) and the
governance of either Council are fully considered during the
preparation of the Councils’ Capital Investment Programmes.

57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



Adur Joint Strategic Committee
12 March 2024

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected:

Development of a Community Hub at the site of the Southwick FC football
ground

Report by the Director for Place

Officer Contact Details:
Ann Phillips, Project Manager, Major Projects & Investment
Email: ann.phillips@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. The strategic objective of this report is to highlight the Council’s
support for a project to provide a community football hub to promote
health, wellbeing and education in the area; and to maximise the
prospect of securing Football Foundation funding to help ensure this
vital project can happen.

1.2. The report seeks authority to bid in partnership with the Russell
Martin Foundation and to enter into a Football Foundation funding
agreement for the redevelopment of Southwick Football Club.

1.3. The report sets out the contractual arrangements and financial
commitments of the Council and seeks appropriate authorisation
from members of the Sub-Committee to ensure the project can be
delivered.

2. Recommendations

65

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ann.phillips@adur-worthing.gov.uk


That members of the Sub-Committee agree that:

2.1. That the Council is authorised (if required) to enter into the Football
Foundation Grant Funding Agreement jointly with the Russell Martin
Foundation to receive and allocate any funding from the Football
Foundation under the terms of the grant for the purpose of delivering
a new development and soccer pitch at the Southwick Football Club
site to be operated by the Russell Martin Foundation under a lease
arrangement as a community football hub to promote health,
wellbeing and education in the area;

2.2. That the Director for Place or Assistant Director for Regenerative
Development, may exercise delegated authority to enter into a build
contract on behalf of the Council (providing always that the build
contract is within available budget) to secure the development
referred to in 2.1 above, following the outcome of a compliant
procurement exercise;

2.3. To note that the Director for Place or Assistant Director for
Regenerative Development will ensure that the Lease or other
contractual arrangements requires the Russell Martin Foundation to
create a sinking fund for ongoing repair and maintenance of the
development and soccer pitch and ensures a commitment to the
Council for the Foundations' ongoing compliance with the terms of
the Grant Funding agreement with the Football Foundation.

2.4. To note that the Football Foundation grant funding terms and
conditions may require the Council to agree a restriction on the title
to the property to protect the Football Foundation's investment over
the term of the grant funding agreement.

2.5. To note the financial implications in this report and authorise the sum
of £300,000 from the 2024/25 capital programme to be allocated to
works and for this budget to be used to meet the Council’s
contribution to the match funding required for the project.

2.6. To delegate to the Director for Place or the Assistant Director for
Regenerative Development, the authority to procure and deliver the
required outcomes as set out in this report within approved budgets.

3. Context

66



3.1 In 2021 Adur District Council granted a new 25 year lease for
Southwick Football ground to the Russell Martin Foundation (RMF), a
Southwick based not-for-profit charity organisation founded by locally
born former professional footballer Russell Martin. The intention being
for RMF to work with the local authority to refurbish the entire site,
transforming it into a community football hub to promote health,
wellbeing and education in the area.

3.2 To help kick-start the project and as owner of the site, Adur District
Council released £50,000 of Section 106 funding to carry out urgent
safety works to the facility. This funding supported vital work to bring
the Old Barn Way site back into use for youth and community football
in the short term.

3.3 In the longer term the plan was to transform the site and build a new
community clubhouse. RMF requested permission to demolish the
existing derelict building which had been used by Southwick Football
Club. The site needed to become operational again before the charity
could submit a planning application to redevelop the facility.

3.4 A planning application for redevelopment of the former Southwick
Football Club site was submitted to Adur District Council’s Planning
Committee. The application included demolition of the existing
clubhouse with a replacement sports hub building, full size 3G football
pitch, floodlights and spectator stand. The application was approved at
ADC’s December Planning Committee meeting, pending confirmation
of drainage details.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1 The Council has worked hard to support RMF, in particular since they
learnt that the Football Foundation requires additional funding to be
found to support the overall project cost of £2.4m.

4.2 Previously, the Football Foundation had indicated a £600k commitment
was needed. In November 2023 this became £1m as a result of
construction price inflation. The split would be 50/50 between RMF
and the Council, underwriting £200k of RMF's £500k should it be
needed.

4.3 The Council’s financial commitments to this project are as follows:

67



● £300k from the Council’s Resources Funding has been confirmed
in ADC’s 2024/2025 Capital Programme to support the project.
The RMF will match fund the Council’s £300k contribution
[...]
68



5. Engagement and Communication

5.1 There has been regular engagement and communication with
stakeholders and the Russell Martin Foundation from inception and
throughout the planning, design and development stages of the project.

5.2 Adur District Council were pleased to award the lease to RMF for the
football ground at Old Barn Way, the ex-home of Southwick Football
Club. It was an opportunity for the Council and RMF to develop a
facility that will be used by people of all ages. The new clubhouse
which forms part of the redevelopment, will be used throughout the
week for a variety of education and health improvement programmes.

5.3 Adur District Council together with RMF, local businesses and the
community share the same ambition to work together to develop a
facility that the local community can be proud of.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 The capital programme for 2024/25 includes a £300,000 budget for the
scheme set out in the report. Members are recommended to approve
the use of this budget to meet the Council’s contribution to the match
funding for the project.

6.2 There is a further £200,000 included indicatively in the programme for
2025/26 for consideration and approval in the 2025/26 budget process.
If approved this will be available to meet the additional council
contribution indicated at section 4.3 of the report.

6.3 The Russell Martin Foundation have indicated that they have in place
their £300,000 match funding contribution for 2024/25. RMF will
fundraise for their further match contribution of £200k in 2025/26. In
the event that they cannot raise sufficient funds, it is proposed that the
council is recommended to support underwriting any gap up to £200k.
This support, if required, would be in the form of a loan to RMF at
market interest rates.

7. Legal Implications

7.1 Under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has
the power to do anything that is calculated to facilitate, or which is
conducive or incidental to, the 
[...]
n Section
149 of the Equality Act 2010. This duty covers the following protected
characteristics: age, gender, gender reassignment, pregnancy and
maternity, race, religion or belief and sexual orientation.

2.2.2 In delivering the redevelopment of Southwick Football Club, the Council
must have due regard to the need to:

● Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation

● Advance equality of opportunity between different groups

● Foster good relations between different groups.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)

71



2.3.1 The Council is committed to the promotion of communities as safe
places. Our Plan seeks to progress delivery of the Council’s community
safety commitments by strengthening working partnerships with the
Police, communities, businesses and multidisciplinary teams across
the Council.

2.3.2 The overall design of the site, including the clubhouse building and
external spaces, have been carefully considered to comply with the
general principles of Secured By Design (the national police crime
prevention initiative) in order to prevent the opportunity for criminal
activity and disorder in and around the development.

2.4 Human Rights Issues

The proposal in this report does not impinge on anyone’s human rights and
conforms with the Human Rights Act 1998, to treat everyone equally, with
fairness, dignity and respect.

3. Environmental

Detailed consideration has been given to all elements of the design and their
potential impact on the surrounding context. The proposed redevelopment
scheme includes new landscape planting and a sustainable urban drainage
system (SUDS) throughout the site.

4. Governance

In line with the constitution, this report is being taken to the Adur Informal
Cabinet and the Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee for consideration.

72



Adur Joint Strategic Committee
12 March 2024

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected:

Exploration of response and options available for the Old School House
Motion

Report by the Director for Housing & Communities

Officer Contact Details: Rhian Francis

Executive Summary

Purpose
1.1. Following the recent Motion presented to this council about ESTEEM

and the Old School House, officers committed to bringing back a
report to Members of this committee. This report therefore sets out
the options available to support ESTEEM and the motion for them to
occupy the Old School House.

1.2. The Old School House is a repurposed residential property. The
building is currently occupied by ESTEEM, a local youth organisation
wanting to make the building their permanent home.

1.3. The report provides the necessary background information for
Members, and asks Members to delegate work to officers to progress
the options so that a considered decision on the future of the Old
School House building can be made.

Recommendations
2.1. Members are asked to:

2.1.1. Consider the issues in this report presented to respond to the
Motion brought forward regarding ESTEEM’s future use of
The Old School House.

73

Agenda Item 9



2.1.2. Note the options appraisal that has been carried out and
agree that officers work up the next steps and progress Option
3, as the preferred route, with Option 4 as the second option
(as set out in paragraphs 4.13 below).

2.1.3. To delegate the progression of this work to the Assistant
Director for Regenerative Development in consultation with
the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Strategic Planning.

2.1.4. In the short term to agree to enter into a fixed term lease with
ESTEEM for their current occupation of The Old School
House, while the council reviews available options under the
Community Asset Transfer process.

2.1.5. To develop a Community Asset Transfer Policy for future
disposals of Community Assets both in terms of sale and
lease.

3. Context

3.1 The Old School House was repurposed as a ‘community building’ many years
ago and there have been several community based organisations that have
leased the property since.

[...]
ding and continue community use.

2. Social

2.1 Social Value

This would be positive for the wider Shoreham community as it will bring a
property in need of updating and refurbishment into a more sustainable use.

The current occupier’s activities cover a wider geographical area and are
therefore not exclusive to the Shoreham community. This building currently
acts as a central hub for all its service users.

Council control over the use of the asset will be lost however, should
ESTEEM cease to operate at the building.

2.2 Equality Issues

The current occupier’s service could move to a more suitable location with
improved access. The asset does not conform to modern accessibility
standards. Access and participation with all groups will therefore be restricted.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)

Matter considered, no issues identified

ESTEEM will continue to work and engage with young adults aged between
14 and 26 years old.

2.4 Human Rights Issues

88



Matter considered, no issues identified

3. Environmental

Matter considered, no issues identified

4. Governance

This report aligns with the aims of the medium term financial strategy and the
Council’s current AMP.

There is a risk that the recommendation may set a precedent for similar
applications to purchase assets at an undervalue or that ESTEEM has been
favoured over other community groups in need of property.

The recommendation removes any potential health and safety liabilities by
transferring ownership and management of the building. There may be
reputational risk if ESTEEM is incapable of managing the asset going
forwards.

89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Housing Improvement Plan: March 2024 Progress Report
	Housing Improvement Plan - LIVE 2023-25 - Actions
	Housing Improvement Plan - LIVE 2023-25 - Risk Assessment
	Final Performance Reporting Adur Homes & Housing Needs  - HIGH LEVEL ONLY  - Housing and Homelessness Peformance Indicators

	7 3rd Quarter Capital Investment Programme & Projects Monitoring 2023/24
	8 Development of a Community Hub at the site of the Southwick FC football ground
	9 Exploration of response and options available for the Old School House Motion



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Adur) 

12 March 2024 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Neil Parkin (Chairman) 

Councillor Angus Dunn (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Carson Albury 
Councillor Kevin Boram 
 

Councillor Emma Evans 
Councillor Steve Neocleous 
 

 
  
 
 
  
JSS-C(A)/57/23-24   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
JSS-C(A)/58/23-24   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee meeting held on 1 February 2024 
were agreed as a correct record. 
  
JSS-C(A)/59/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
  
JSS-C(A)/60/23-24   Members Questions 

 
There were no pre-submitted questions from Members. 
  
JSS-C(A)/61/23-24   Items raised under urgency provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
  
The Chairman announced that he would be taking agenda item 9 as the next item 
  
JSS-C(A)/62/23-24   Exploration of response and options available for the Old 

School House Motion 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Housing and Communities, copies 
of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the 
signed copy of these minutes as Item 9. 
  
Following a recent Motion presented to this council about ESTEEM and the Old School 
House, officers committed to bringing back a report to Members of the sub-committee. 
The report therefore set out the options available to support ESTEEM and the motion for 
them to occupy the Old School House.  
  



 
2 

The Old School House was a repurposed residential property. The building was currently 
occupied by ESTEEM, a local youth organisation wanting to make the building their 
permanent home.  
  
The report provided the necessary background information for Members, and asked 
Members to delegate work to officers to progress the options so that a considered 
decision on the future of the Old School House building can be made.  
  
Members supported the approach taken by Officers, investigating restrictions of the 
Community Asset  and asked for option 3 to be progressed  
  
Decision 
  

1.    That the options appraisal that has been carried out be noted and that it be agreed 
that officers work up the next steps and progress Option 3, as the preferred route 

  
2.    That the progression of this work be delegated to the Assistant Director for 

Regenerative Development in consultation with the Leader 
  

3.    That in the short term it be agreed to enter into a fixed term lease with ESTEEM 
for their current occupation of The Old School House, while the council reviews 
available options under the Community Asset Transfer process. 

  
4.    That a Community Asset Transfer Policy be developed for future disposals of 

Community Assets both in terms of sale and lease 
  
  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decisions will be 5.00pm on Thursday 21 March 2024 
  
JSS-C(A)/63/23-24   Housing Improvement Plan: March 2024 Progress Report 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Housing and Communities, copies 
of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the 
signed copy of these minutes as Item 6. 
  
The report before Members provided a progress overview of the Housing Improvement 
Plan to both the Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee and the Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee, following the self-referral to the Regulator for Social Housing earlier this year.  
  
Previous reports had detailed the rationale for the self-referral, the response from the 
Regulator, and the scope of the work planned to address these issues in Adur Homes. 
  
The report set out a summary of the work underway, the progress being made to improve 
performance and meet the required standards, and the issues that remain. The purpose 
and focus of all of this work was about delivering the Council’s mission to ensure that 
everyone had a safe, secure and sustainable home.  
  
The report provided an update on the progress being made on the outstanding Audit 
Actions, which had been integrated into the Improvement Plan.  
  



 
3 

Decision 
  
  

1.    that the good progress being made to ensure that Adur Homes becomes fully 
compliant with regulatory standards and the wider programme of transformation to 
create safe, secure and sustainable homes for our residents be noted.  

  
2.    that the interim policies previously agreed by this committee for 2024/5 be 

extended. The polices are listed in 1.19 and will be reviewed during 2024/25.  
  

3.    that the progress being made with regard to the progress being made on 
complaints and that the wider changes around complaints policy is being reported 
to the Joint Audit and Governance Committee be noted 

  
  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decisions will be 5.00pm on Thursday 21 March 2024 
  
JSS-C(A)/64/23-24   3rd Quarter Capital Investment Programme & Projects 

Monitoring 2023/24 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 7. 
  
The report updated the Sub-Committee on the progress made on the delivery of the 
2023/24 Capital Investment Programme for Adur District Council. The programme 
includes schemes which support the delivery of services by the Joint Services Committee 
  
  
Decision 
  

1.    That the reprofiling of the Adur District capital schemes as advised in paragraph 
6.1 and appendix 2 be noted  

  
2.    That the changes to the current schemes as set out in section 6.2 report be 

approved. 
  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decisions will be 5.00pm on Thursday 21 March 2024 
  
JSS-C(A)/65/23-24   Development of a Community Hub at the site of the Southwick 

FC football ground 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Place, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as Item 8. 
  
The strategic objective of the report before Members was to highlight the Council’s 
support for a project to provide a community football hub to promote health, wellbeing 



 
4 

and education in the area; and to maximise the prospect of securing Football Foundation 
funding to help ensure this vital project could happen.  
  
The report sought authority to bid in partnership with the Russell Martin Foundation and 
to enter into a Football Foundation funding agreement for the redevelopment of 
Southwick Football Club.  
  
The report set out the contractual arrangements and financial commitments of the 
Council and seeks appropriate authorisation from members of the Sub-Committee to 
ensure the project can be delivered. 
  
Members supported the approach taken and looked forward to working with the Russell 
Martin foundation  
  
Decision 
  

1.    That the Council be authorised (if required) to enter into the Football Foundation 
Grant Funding Agreement jointly with the Russell Martin Foundation to receive 
and allocate any funding from the Football Foundation under the terms of the grant 
for the purpose of delivering a new development and football pitch at the 
Southwick Football Club site to be operated by the Russell Martin Foundation 
under a lease arrangement as a community football hub to promote health, 
wellbeing and education in the area;  

  
2.    That the Director for Place or Assistant Director for Regenerative Development, 

may exercise delegated authority to enter into a build contract on behalf of the 
Council (providing always that the build contract is within available budget) to 
secure the development referred to in 1 above, following the outcome of a 
compliant procurement exercise;  

  
3.    That it be noted that the Director for Place or Assistant Director for Regenerative 

Development will ensure that the Lease or other contractual arrangements 
requires the Russell Martin Foundation to create a sinking fund for ongoing repair 
and maintenance of the development and football pitch and ensures a 
commitment to the Council for the Foundations' ongoing compliance with the 
terms of the Grant Funding agreement with the Football Foundation.  

  
4.    That it be noted that the Football Foundation grant funding terms and conditions 

may require the Council to agree a restriction on the title to the property to protect 
the Football Foundation's investment over the term of the grant funding 
agreement.  

  
5.    That it be noted that the financial implications in this report and authorise the sum 

of £300,000 from the 2024/25 capital programme to be allocated to works and for 
this budget to be used to meet the Council’s contribution to the match funding 
required for the project. 2.6. To delegate to the Director for Place or the Assistant 
Director for Regenerative Development, the authority to procure and deliver the 
required outcomes as set out in this report within approved budgets 

  
  
Call-in 
  



 
5 

The call-in deadline for the decisions will be 5.00pm on Thursday 21 March 2024 
  
 
 
 The meeting ended at 7.15 pm 

 
 

 


